

No. 02-679

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DESERT PALACE, INC., DBA
CAESARS PALACE HOTEL & CASINO,
Petitioner,

v.

CATHARINA F. COSTA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR PETITIONER

MARK J. RICCIARDI
Counsel of Record
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
SUITE 650
3993 HOWARD HUGHES PARKWAY
LAS VEGAS, NV 89109
(702) 252-3131

DAVID R. KRESSER
ROGER K. QUILLEN
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
1500 RESURGENS PLAZA
945 EAST PACES FERRY ROAD
ATLANTA, GA 30326
(404) 231-1400

Counsel for Petitioner

PAUL A. ADES
Counsel
PARK PLACE
ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION
3930 HOWARD HUGHES
PARKWAY, 4TH FLOOR
LAS VEGAS, NV 89101-0943
(702) 699-5000

CORBETT N. GORDON
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
SUITE 1600
1001 SW FIFTH STREET
PORTLAND, OR 97204
(503) 242-4262

BECKER GALLAGHER LEGAL PUBLISHING, INC.,
CINCINNATI, OHIO 800-890-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

I. Overview of the Case. 1

II. Statement of Facts. 2

III. Proceedings Below. 8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. Direct Evidence Is Required in Title VII Cases
to Trigger the Application of the Mixed-
Motive Analysis. 11

A.	The <i>Price Waterhouse</i> holding requires direct evidence to trigger the application of the mixed-motive analysis.	11
B.	The Civil Rights Act of 1991 did not abrogate the <i>Price Waterhouse</i> direct evidence requirement.	17
1.	The plain language of CRA 1991 does not show that Congress rejected or overruled the <i>Price Waterhouse</i> direct evidence requirement.	17
2.	The legislative history confirms that the direct evidence requirement survived the enactment of CRA 1991.	20
3.	The great weight of circuit court decisions in Title VII discrimination cases continues to apply the direct evidence requirement after CRA 1991.	23
4.	The Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of CRA 1991 creates confusion in the law because it requires different evidentiary thresholds to trigger the mixed-motive analysis depending on the type of claim raised.. . . .	25

C.	There are other compelling reasons to retain the <i>Price Waterhouse</i> direct evidence requirement.	28
1.	Failure to retain the <i>Price Waterhouse</i> direct evidence requirement would shift the burden of proof on causation to the employer in most discrimination cases.	28
2.	Failure to retain the <i>Price Waterhouse</i> direct evidence requirement would upset the balance struck between employee and employer rights in Title VII cases.	31
II.	The Evidence Required to Trigger the Burden-Shifting Framework of <i>Price Waterhouse</i> Must Meet a High Standard.	33
A.	<i>Price Waterhouse</i> implicitly and explicitly set a high standard for the required evidence.	33
1.	Before <i>Price Waterhouse</i> , the Court had rejected shifting the burden of proof on causation in disparate treatment cases under Title VII; thus, approving a burden-shifting framework in <i>Price Waterhouse</i> implicitly recognized its extraordinary circumstances.	33

2.	The record facts in <i>Price Waterhouse</i> provided extraordinary circumstances that supported a burden-shifting framework and, by implication, established a high threshold for doing so.	34
3.	Justice O'Connor's concurring opinion explicitly set a high standard for burden-shifting; only direct evidence that an illegitimate criterion was a substantial factor in the challenged decision suffices; comments by non-decisionmakers, unrelated comments by decisionmakers, and stray remarks are insufficient.	36
B.	Most circuit courts have defined "direct evidence" strictly as a prerequisite to burden-shifting.	38
C.	The best approach is the one applied by the First Circuit in <i>Febres v. Challenger Caribbean Corp.</i>	40
D.	Only a strict definition of "direct evidence" will shield defendants from the inherent prejudice caused by jury instructions like the pattern instruction given below.	43

1.	The overtime comment is not direct evidence.	45
2.	Karen Hallett’s use of the word “bitch” is not direct evidence. . .	46
	CONCLUSION	49

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Pertinent sections of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (as amended by the Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166), 29 U.S.C. § 2000e *et. seq.*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AMTRAK v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 1001 (2002)	47
<i>Barnett v. Depart. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 153 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 1998)	46
<i>Board of Trs. of Keene State Coll. v. Sweeney</i> , 439 U.S. 24 (1978)	12, 34
<i>Buchsbaum v. University Physicians Plan</i> , 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 25440 (3d Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Carter v. Three Springs Residential Treatment</i> , 132 F.3d 635 (11th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n. v. Liberal R-II Sch. Dist.</i> , 314 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2002)	39-40
<i>Evans v. McClain of Ga., Inc.</i> , 131 F.3d 957 (11th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Fakete v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Febres v. Challenger Caribbean Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fernandes v. Costa Brothers Masonry, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 572 (1st Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Fields v. New York State Office of Mental Retardation and Developmental Disabilities,</i> 115 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1997)	22, 23
<i>Fuller v. Phipps,</i> 67 F.3d 1137 (4th Cir. 1995)	19, 29, 30
<i>Gagnon v. Sprint Corp.,</i> 284 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied,</i> 123 S.Ct. 485 (2002)	19, 24, 25
<i>Galloway v. General Motors Serv. Parts Operations,</i> 78 F.3d. 1164 (7th Cir. 1996)	47, 48
<i>Hook v. Ernst & Young,</i> 28 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Kerns v. Capital Graphics, Inc.,</i> 178 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 1999)	40
<i>Kriss v. Sprint Communications Co. Ltd. P’ship.,</i> 58 F.3d 1276 (8th Cir. 1995)	46
<i>Komac v. Gordon Food Serv.,</i> 3 F. Supp. 2d 850 (N.D. Ohio 1998)	45
<i>Laderach v. U-Haul of Northwestern Ohio, et al.,</i> 207 F.3d 825 (6th Cir. 2000)	24, 39
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods., et al.,</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	17
<i>Markel v. Board of Regents,</i> 276 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2002)	39

<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	14-16
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medlock v. Ortho Biotech, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 545 (10th Cir. 1999)	18, 25
<i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	14
<i>Mooney v. Aramco Servs. Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1207 (5th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Neuren v. Adduci, Mastriani, Meeks and Schill, et. al.</i> , 43 F.3d 1507 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	46
<i>O’Day v. McDonnell Douglas Helicopter Co.</i> , 79 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Ostrowski v. Atlantic Mut. Ins. Cos.</i> , 968 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1992)	40
<i>Patten v. Wal-Mart Stores East, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Plair v. E.J. Brach & Sons, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983)	11
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) <i>passim</i>	

<i>Radabaugh v. Zip Feed Mills, Inc.</i> , 997 F.2d 444 (8th Cir. 1993)	31, 40
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	29
<i>Rose v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 257 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Sandstad v. CB Richard Ellis, Inc.</i> , 309 F.3d 893 (5th Cir. 2002), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (Jan. 27, 2003)	39
<i>Scott v. University of Miss.</i> , 148 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Shorter v. ICG Holdings, Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 1999)	24, 40
<i>Sreeram v. Louisiana State Medical Center-Shreveport, et al.</i> , 188 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Standard v. A.B.E.L. Servs., Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 1998)	40
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	44
<i>Tanca v. Nordberg</i> , 98 F.3d 680 (1st Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Teamsters v. U.S.</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	36, 43
<i>Texas Dep't. of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Thomas v. National Football League Players Ass’n</i> , 131 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Wagner v. Dillard Dep’t. Stores, Inc.</i> , 17 Fed. Appx. 141 (4th Cir. 2001)	23, 39
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	32
<i>Watson v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 207 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1147 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 621	25
42 U.S.C. § 1981	25-27, 44
42 U.S.C. § 12101	25
42 U.S.C. § 12213	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities:

H.R. Rep. No. 102-40, pt. 1 (1991),
 reprinted in 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 549 21

H.R. Rep. No. 102-40, pt. 2 (1991),
 reprinted in 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 549 21, 22

Elissa R. Hoffman, Note, *Smoking Guns, Stray
Remarks, and Not Much in Between: A Critical
Analysis of the Federal Circuits' Inconsistent
Application of the Direct Evidence Requirement
in Mixed-Motive Employment Discrimination
Cases*, 7 Suffolk J. Trial & App. Advoc. 181
(2002) 42

Leonidas, Ralph Mecham, 2001 *Annual Report of the
Director for the Judicial Business of the United
States Court*, at Table C-2A, at [http. //
www.uscourts.gov / judbususc / judbus.html](http://www.uscourts.gov/judbususc/judbus.html). . 31
